COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

In the Matter of:

ELECTRONIC TARIFF FILING OF TAYLOR)	
COUNTY RURAL ELECTRIC COOPERATIVE)	CASE NO.
CORPORATION TO IMPLEMENT A PREPAY)	2020-00036
METERING PROGRAM)	

ORDER

This matter is before the Commission upon a motion filed by the Applicant, Taylor County Rural Electric Cooperative Corporation (Taylor RECC), requesting to withdraw its proposed tariff filing to create a PrePay Metering Program. Taylor RECC states that it desires to withdraw its filing due to the substantial resources required to move forward with its request. Taylor RECC states that it is currently unavailable to provide the information requested by the Commission without the services of an outside consultant. Taylor RECC further states that, despite its inability to continue pursuing this matter, the proposed PrePay Metering Program is desirable in that upon completion it will provide a benefit to certain customers of Taylor RECC. Taylor RECC further states that it intends to move forward with the development of a PrePay Metering Program and will present that proposal to the Commission in the future once they have more information that was requested by the Commission.

Having reviewed the motion and being otherwise sufficiently advised, the Commission finds that Taylor RECC's motion should be granted.

IT IS THEREFORE ORDERED that:

- 1. Taylor RECC's motion to withdraw its proposed tariff filing and have this matter dismissed is granted.
 - 2. This matter is closed and removed from the Commission's docket.

[REMAINDER OF PAGE INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK]

By the Commission

ENTERED

MAR 19 2020

KENTUCKY PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

ATTEST:

Executive Director

*Barry L Myers Manager Taylor County R.E.C.C. 625 West Main Street P. O. Box 100 Campbellsville, KY 42719

*Taylor County R.E.C.C. 625 West Main Street P. O. Box 100 Campbellsville, KY 42719